
RACE  1	 6:05 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1600m
1	 9645	 Roy’s Glorious	 60	 [	1]	 K Matsunyane	 8.2%	 K Naidoo	 4.5%
2	 683744	 Light The Fire	 60	 [	2]	 C F Dicken	 6.4%	 G I Rich	 9.0%
3	 442502	 Greek Heiress	 57	 [	3]	 C Little	 9.8%	 G S Kotzen	 8.9%
4	 447637	 Taylor’s Version	 57	 [	4]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 C Bass	 12.6%
5	 743	 Sail The Horizon	 60	 [	5]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 G B Puller	 7.4%
6	 0	 I Am Invictus	 60	 [	6]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 16.5%
7	 247482	 Lilting Song	 57	 [	7]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 G S Kotzen	 8.9%
8	 552422	 Owner Of Creation	 60	 [	8]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 D S Bosch	 5.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 3	 Greek Heiress
	 7	 Lilting Song
	 5	 Sail The Horizon
	 4	 Taylor’s Version

7	 Lilting Song	 67%
8	 Owner Of Creation	 21%

7	 Lilting Song	 22% 1	 Roy’s Glorious	 1:36.61
7	 Lilting Song	 1:37.55
3	 Greek Heiress	 1:38.56
8	 Owner Of Creation	 1:38.58
2	 Light The Fire	 1:39.06

Race Preview: Greek Heiress showed a return to form in her first in her local debut. She is more than likely 
to improve on that effort and should be in the money again. Cape form has generally held up when starting out in 
KwaZulu-Natal and Taylor’s Version makes her debut for Terry Fripp. She has capable Cape form and any betting 
support must be respected. Sail The Horizon was a distant third over a sprint last time out. Garth Puller steps her 
up to a mile for the first time and De Melo stays aboard. Lilting Song was a touch unlucky last run when a beaten 
favourite and making her poly track debut. She can go one better.

RACE  2	 6:40 PM	 (R$80,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1400m
1	 322734	 Saudi Sweep	 60.5	 [	1]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 L W Goosen	 5.2%
2	 63	 Vaans Spirit	 60.5	 [	2]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 D S Bosch	 5.4%
3	 795508	 Nothing Compares	 55	 [	3]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 F Bronkhorst	 7.5%
4	 849565	 Anemie	 56.5	 [	4]	 S Hlengwa	 3.9%	 S H Ferrie	 9.5%
5	 445406	 Lacryma Christi	 54	 [	5]	 C F Dicken	 6.4%	 Y Singh	 7.9%
6	 76904	 Future Prospect	 58	 [	6]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 W A Nel	 12.7%
7	 548786	 Winter Miracle	 58.5	 [	7]	 C Little	 9.8%	 M J Odendaal	 10.1%
8	 94347	 Annie’s Song	 60.5	 [	8]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 W M Masawi	 23.2%
9	 342307	 Levitator	 57.5	 [	9]	 K Matsunyane	 8.2%	 Y Singh	 7.9%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 2	 Vaans Spirit
	 6	 Future Prospect
	 1	 Saudi Sweep
	 8	 Annie’s Song

2	 Vaans Spirit	 33%
1	 Saudi Sweep	 25%
9	 Levitator	 22%

1	 Saudi Sweep	 33%
8	 Annie’s Song	 8%

1	 Saudi Sweep	 1:23.75
3	 Nothing Compares	 1:24.52
8	 Annie’s Song	 1:25.41
4	 Anemie	 1:25.44
5	 Lacryma Christi	 1:26.26

Race Preview: Vaans Spirit improved nicely at her second start when going this trip on the poly track. She 
should come on from that and De Melo stays with the ride. Future Prospect made a promising poly track debut after 
one warm-up on her arrival from the Cape. She is still lightly raced and can surprise Saudi Sweep has been consist-
ent but costly to follow. She has the best of the draw and the extra furlong could see her home. Annie’s Song makes 
her poly debut. Her recent form has been in the soft and the change of surface could bring out the best.

RACE  3	 7:15 PM	 (R$120,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1200m
1	 712546	 Dondoyaki	 54.5	 [	1]	 M Yeni	 11.4%	 F Bronkhorst	 7.5%
2	 316337	 Winter Waves	 60	 [	2]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 A Wright	 11.5%
3	 126208	 Bank Street	 57	 [	3]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 S H Ferrie	 9.5%
4	 381412	 Ibutho	 63	 [	4]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 A Wright	 11.5%
5	 811952	 Music Is Life	 58.5	 [	5]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 G Van Zyl (jnr)	 16.5%
6	 315222	 The Mask	 61.5	 [	6]	 C Little	 9.8%	 G S Kotzen	 8.9%
7	 780606	 Passage Of Power	 61.5	 [	7]	 K Matsunyane	 8.2%	 K Naidoo	 4.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
★	6	 The Mask
	 5	 Music Is Life
	 4	 Ibutho
	 1	 Dondoyaki

6	 The Mask	 56%
3	 Bank Street	 43%
4	 Ibutho	 32%
2	 Winter Waves	 30%
5	 Music Is Life	 18%

3	 Bank Street	 54%
4	 Ibutho	 43%
2	 Winter Waves	 38%
7	 Passage Of Power	 35%
6	 The Mask	 33%

5	 Music Is Life	 1:07.84
7	 Passage Of Power	 1:08.53
6	 The Mask	 1:09.07
4	 Ibutho	 1:09.35
2	 Winter Waves	 1:09.42

Race Preview: The Mask has been knocking on the door of late and can finally go one better. He goes well over 
course and distance and should put in another bold effort. Music Is Life is at home over the trip and was a beaten 
favourite last run. The poly track may be a concern but he is seldom far back. Ibutho has been in mustard form 
in spite of his age and is hunting the 11th win of his career. His recent form has been over a furlong further but he 
should still be competitive here.  Dondoyaki hails from the Highveld yard of Fanie Bronkhorst. He recent form has 
been over further but it may be telling that Muzi Yeni stays aboard after a promising penultimate showing.

RACE  4	 7:50 PM	 (R$130,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1200m
1	 564788	 Hierkommiebokkie	 60	 [	1]	 M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 D S Bosch	 5.4%
2	 579663	 Valieva	 54	 [	2]	 M Yeni	 11.4%	 F Bronkhorst	 7.5%
3	 212542	 Convocation	 60	 [	3]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 M N Prinsloo	 11.5%
4	 031004	 Kythera	 58.5	 [	4]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 W A Nel	 12.7%
5	 364459	 Magical View	 58.5	 [	5]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 M D Miller	 8.3%
6	 522330	 Sovereign Grant	 60	 [	6]	 T Godden	 11.7%	 M D Miller	 8.3%
7	 954316	 Back At The George	 58.5	 [	7]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 D Kannemeyer	 15.6%
8	 121534	 Buttercup Baby	 58.5	 [	8]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 W Whitehead	 8.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 6	 Sovereign Grant
	 3	 Convocation
	 4	 Kythera
	 8	 Buttercup Baby

7	 Back At The George	 100%
3	 Convocation	 83%
5	 Magical View	 56%
8	 Buttercup Baby	 42%
6	 Sovereign Grant	 33%

3	 Convocation	 49%
5	 Magical View	 48%
8	 Buttercup Baby	 43%
7	 Back At The George	 30%
1	 Hierkommiebokkie	 27%

3	 Convocation	 1:08.03
8	 Buttercup Baby	 1:08.13
7	 Back At The George	 1:08.66
1	 Hierkommiebokkie	 1:08.76
2	 Valieva	 1:09.09

Race Preview: Sovereign Grant ran way below best in the soft and first time blinkers last time out. She is back 
on the poly track sans blinkers and should be right there. Convocation is always thereabouts of late and was run-
ning on well with first time blinkers last start. He last win was on the poly track. She meets Buttercup Baby on the 
same terms as their last meeting but Wendy Whitehead’s filly has drawn wide. Kythera makes her local debut and 
has been rested. She is lightly raced but has some useful Cape form and one to watch in the betting.

RACE  5	 8:25 PM	 (R$80,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1000m
1	 573801	 Whatastar	 59.5	 [	1]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 C Bass	 12.6%
2	 770620	 Queen’s Pact	 58	 [	2]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 P F Matchett	 7.0%
3	 353158	 Gorgeous Bomb	 56	 [	3]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 A Wright	 11.5%
4	 999090	 Red Hot Kisses	 54.5	 [	4]	 M Yeni	 11.4%	 F Bronkhorst	 7.5%
5	 6450	 Snow Queen	 61.5	 [	5]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 A A Azzie	 7.4%
6	 694312	 Magical Sky	 62.5	 [	6]	 D Pillay (2.5)	 9.5%	 A Wright	 11.5%
7	 219669	 Austrian Beauty	 56	 [	7]	 M Michel (1.5)	 9.0%	 D C Howells	 10.8%
8	 313250	 Quentasia	 54.5	 [	8]	 M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 D W Moore	 19.2%
9	 244310	 Sun In My Pocket	 59.5	 [	9]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 W Whitehead	 8.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 6	 Magical Sky
	 5	 Snow Queen
	 7	 Austrian Beauty
	 8	 Quentasia

1	 Whatastar	 100%
3	 Gorgeous Bomb	 29%
7	 Austrian Beauty	 28%
9	 Sun In My Pocket	 26%
8	 Quentasia	 25%

7	 Austrian Beauty	 43%
6	 Magical Sky	 33%
1	 Whatastar	 28%
9	 Sun In My Pocket	 28%
8	 Quentasia	 25%

6	 Magical Sky	 0:56.63
8	 Quentasia	 0:57.45
2	 Queen’s Pact	 0:57.68
3	 Gorgeous Bomb	 0:57.80
7	 Austrian Beauty	 0:57.90

Race Preview: Magical Sky has been in good form of late and her last win was over course and distance. She 
has a useful 2.5kg claimer aboard against modest company. Snow Queen is still a maiden and her local debut 
against stronger did not go well. However, she had some promising Highveld form prior to that which could be 
good enough to she her home in this field. Austrian Beauty has shown steady form since her maiden win and has 
dropped further down in the ratings and could now be off a more competitive mark. Quentasia come from a very 
much in form stable and is better than her recent effort.
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RACE  6	 9:00 PM	 (R$80,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1900m
1	 350009	 Mary Read	 56	 [	1]	 D Ramkhalawon (4)	 7.1%	 K Naidoo	 4.5%
2	 419662	 Sweeter Than Honey	 52	 [	2]	 M Michel (1.5)	 9.0%	 D I Campbell	 6.5%
3	 783559	 Arctic Fury	 54	 [	3]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 D I Campbell	 6.5%
4	 162900	 Pink Diamond	 55.5	 [	4]	 T Godden	 11.7%	 Y Singh	 7.9%
5	 434705	 Magic Maverick	 52	 [	5]	 S Sosibo	 3.6%	 G I Rich	 9.0%
6	 677098	 Sacred Lily	 52	 [	6]	 N Patel	 11.2%	 L Crawford	 0.0%
7	 363160	 Chickasaw	 57.5	 [	7]	 M Yeni	 11.4%	 F Bronkhorst	 7.5%
8	 738216	 Ms Galore	 60	 [	8]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 D C Howells	 10.8%
9	 443216	 Sesame	 61.5	 [	9]	 C Little	 9.8%	 G S Kotzen	 8.9%
10	 493217	 Call Me Harriet	 58	 [	10]	M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 W Whitehead	 8.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1900M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1900M
	 8	 Ms Galore
	 2	 Sweeter Than Honey
	 9	 Sesame
	 7	 Chickasaw

8	 Ms Galore	 100%
2	 Sweeter Than Honey	 33%
3	 Arctic Fury	 14%
10	Call Me Harriet	 14%
6	 Sacred Lily	 11%

9	 Sesame	 67%
2	 Sweeter Than Honey	 50%
6	 Sacred Lily	 25%
5	 Magic Maverick	 17%
10	Call Me Harriet	 11%

6	 Sacred Lily	 1:57.16
9	 Sesame	 1:58.12
2	 Sweeter Than Honey	 1:59.28
5	 Magic Maverick	 2:00.14
4	 Pink Diamond	 2:00.44

Race Preview: Ms Galore is back on the poly track where she recorded her maiden win. She was making late 
progress in her handicap debut against stronger and should have a strong chance in this line-up. Sweeter Than 
Honey was touched off last run and with only 50.5kg to shoulder and a top rider aboard she should be the biggest 
danger. Sesame was not far back when making her local debut. She is hardly ever out of the money and must have 
a decent chance in this line-up. Chickasaw comes with modest Highveld form but the switch to poly track could see 
her improve.

RACE  7	 9:35 PM	 (R$90,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1900m
1	 312617	 Mohandas	 61.5	 [	1]	 D Pillay (2.5)	 9.5%	 Y Govender	 6.5%
2	 806160	 Claymore	 60	 [	2]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 D I Campbell	 6.5%
3	 687746	 Angel Of My Heart	 51.5	 [	3]	 M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 S S Ngcobo	 8.9%
4	 000960	 Ziyan’s Pride	 58.5	 [	4]	 N Patel	 11.2%	 M J Odendaal	 10.1%
5	 636714	 Chasing Gold	 56	 [	5]	 C F Dicken	 6.4%	 G S Kotzen	 8.9%
6	 16808	 Deandre’s Dream	 61.5	 [	6]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 P B Muscutt	 18.5%
7	 537426	 Banzai Pipeline	 60	 [	7]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 G B Puller	 7.4%
8	 222241	 Takeyourbestshot	 61.5	 [	8]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 M J Odendaal	 10.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1900M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1900M
	 7	 Banzai Pipeline
	 8	 Takeyourbestshot
	 1	 Mohandas
	 5	 Chasing Gold

5	 Chasing Gold	 100%
1	 Mohandas	 58%
8	 Takeyourbestshot	 57%
6	 Deandre’s Dream	 50%
7	 Banzai Pipeline	 29%

1	 Mohandas	 67%
3	 Angel Of My Heart	 50%
7	 Banzai Pipeline	 13%

7	 Banzai Pipeline	 1:54.80
3	 Angel Of My Heart	 1:58.17
1	 Mohandas	 1:59.98

Race Preview: Banzai Pipeline is way overdue his seventh win but his consistency has been his downfall as he 
rating has stayed steady. However, Garth Puller may have found the right race and back on the poly track he should 
have a strong chance in this modest line-up. Takeyourbestshot was a recent maiden winner but had consistent 
poly track form prior to that win and should make a bold showing in this company. Mohandas looks held by Banzai 
Pipeline on their last meeting but is in with a shout. Chasing Gold takes a slight drop in class and can feature in an 
open handicap.

RACE  8	 10:10 PM	 (R$110,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1600m
1	 400408	 West Side Story	 56	 [	1]	 M Mbuto (1.5)	 10.7%	 D C Howells	 10.8%
2	 725144	 Opera Fan	 57.5	 [	2]	 R A Venniker (1.5)	 11.7%	 P F Matchett	 7.0%
3	 8713	 Pretty Kara	 57.5	 [	3]	 K Matsunyane	 8.2%	 W Whitehead	 8.5%
4	 414564	 Boom Boom	 59	 [	4]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 F Bronkhorst	 7.5%
5	 083835	 Your Ladyship	 55.5	 [	5]	 S Hlengwa	 3.9%	 G B Puller	 7.4%
6	 42172	 Blue Poppy	 59.5	 [	6]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 W Whitehead	 8.5%
7	 745221	 Golden Croc	 53	 [	7]	 C F Dicken	 6.4%	 Y Singh	 7.9%
8	 524130	 Prom Queen	 60	 [	8]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 F Greyling	 10.8%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 2	 Opera Fan
	 3	 Pretty Kara
	 6	 Blue Poppy
	 4	 Boom Boom

6	 Blue Poppy	 83%
2	 Opera Fan	 67%
8	 Prom Queen	 42%
5	 Your Ladyship	 17%

3	 Pretty Kara	 67%
6	 Blue Poppy	 67%
2	 Opera Fan	 50%
8	 Prom Queen	 33%
7	 Golden Croc	 33%

8	 Prom Queen	 1:36.13
7	 Golden Croc	 1:36.16
4	 Boom Boom	 1:37.50
6	 Blue Poppy	 1:37.62
3	 Pretty Kara	 1:37.72

Race Preview: Opera Fan was not disgraced in good Highveld company last time out. She takes to the poly 
track for the first time but a repeat of her last effort should see her close. Pretty Kara was a close-up third first run 
out of the maidens. She is down in class here and Kable Matsunyane has diched regular mount Boom Boom for the 
ride. Blue Poppy found her best form last outing finishing just ahead of Pretty Kara but is now 0.5kg worse off and 
the inference in obvious.

RACE  9	 10:45 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Greyville Polytrack	 --   1600m
1	 331899	 Gardener’s Pride	 57	 [	1]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 Y Singh	 7.9%
2	 256138	 Basie Raakvat	 56.5	 [	2]	 N Patel	 11.2%	 M J Odendaal	 10.1%
3	 787047	 Double Olympic	 52	 [	3]	 D Pillay (2.5)	 9.5%	 Y Govender	 6.5%
4	 631777	 Master Silvano	 60	 [	4]	 T Godden	 11.7%	 S H Ferrie	 9.5%
5	 361608	 Pied Piper	 59	 [	5]	 S Khumalo	 15.1%	 W M Masawi	 23.2%
6	 075314	 Pearl In Her Crown	 60.5	 [	6]	 M Yeni	 11.4%	 F Bronkhorst	 7.5%
7	 934905	 Shiny Bob	 56	 [	7]	 J Jacobs	 6.9%	 G B Puller	 7.4%
8	 124585	 Run To Rio	 60.5	 [	8]	 K De Melo	 17.7%	 S H Ferrie	 9.5%
9	 357223	 Rafiki	 59	 [	9]	 S Moodley	 12.5%	 W A Nel	 12.7%
10	 175806	 Quinn’s Time	 59	 [	10]	C F Dicken	 6.4%	 G S Kotzen	 8.9%
11	 932102	 Fine Dining	 58	 [	11]	M Michel (1.5)	 9.0%	 Y Govender	 6.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 GREYVILLE POLYTRACK 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 9	 Rafiki
	 6	 Pearl In Her Crown
	 10	 Quinn’s Time
	 8	 Run To Rio

9	 Rafiki	 33%
11	Fine Dining	 33%
1	 Gardener’s Pride	 33%
10	Quinn’s Time	 27%
7	 Shiny Bob	 24%

7	 Shiny Bob	 33%
9	 Rafiki	 33%
5	 Pied Piper	 27%
8	 Run To Rio	 21%
2	 Basie Raakvat	 17%

2	 Basie Raakvat	 1:34.72
8	 Run To Rio	 1:35.37
7	 Shiny Bob	 1:35.51
5	 Pied Piper	 1:36.43
9	 Rafiki	 1:36.83

Race Preview: Rafiki is overdue and has consistent poly track form. He should go close again. Pearl In Her 
Crown takes on males but has shown up well in two recent Highveld races without blinkers and the switch to the 
poly track could see her close again. Run To Rio has been dropping in the ratings. He has consistent form over 
course and distance but may need a further reduction for another win. Quinn’s Time returns from a break and over a 
better trip. He could be the surprise package off of his new rating.
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第  1 场	 6:05 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1600公尺
1	 9645	罗伊辉煌	 Roy’s Glorious	 60	 [	 1]	 马雅尼	 8.2%	 纳都	 4.5%
2	 683744	点燃火焰	 Light The Fire	 60	 [	 2]	 狄肯	 6.4%	 黎奇	 9.0%
3	 442502	希腊黑野	 Greek Heiress	 57	 [	 3]	 赵礼德	 9.8%	 科森	 8.9%
4	 447637	泰勒版本	 Taylor’s Version	 57	 [	 4]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 西巴斯	 12.6%
5	 743	扬帆远航	 Sail The Horizon	 60	 [	 5]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 布勒	 7.4%
6	 0	我乃无敌	 I Am Invictus	 60	 [	 6]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 邵家荣	 16.5%
7	 247482	轻歌曼舞	 Lilting Song	 57	 [	 7]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 科森	 8.9%
8	 552422	创始主	 Owner Of Creation	 60	 [	 8]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 包斯奇	 5.4%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 3	 希腊黑野

	 7	 轻歌曼舞
	 5	 扬帆远航
	 4	 泰勒版本

7	 轻歌曼舞	 67%
8	 创始主	 21%

7	 轻歌曼舞	 22% 1	 罗伊辉煌	 1:36.61
7	 轻歌曼舞	 1:37.55
3	 希腊黑野	 1:38.56
8	 创始主	 1:38.58
2	 点燃火焰	 1:39.06

赛事预览: 希腊黑野 于本地赛道首次作战时，状态大勇，跑获亚军，返战此地能有良多进展，可再争得奖金。 	
泰勒版本 近期于夸祖鲁纳塔尔省赛事，表现中规中矩，但在此之前于开普敦的赛事有不错的表现，并获得不少
捧场客的青睐，今首次为西巴斯马房出战，有望为近期的失利一雪前耻。  扬帆远航 上仗于一场较短途草地赛
中，在以较大的差距下跑获季军，此番上阵胶沙地赛道，亦是初次尝试升级至一哩赛程，与董明朗搭档出战，胜利
在望。  轻歌曼舞 上仗于胶沙地赛道作战时大红倒灶，在关键时刻被对手击败，但表现仍不算差，今可转位为赢。

第  2 场	 6:40 PM	 (80,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1400公尺
1	 322734	沙地扫荡	 Saudi Sweep	 60.5	 [	 1]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 古森	 5.2%
2	 63	凡斯之魂	 Vaans Spirit	 60.5	 [	 2]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 包斯奇	 5.4%
3	 795508	无与伦比	 Nothing Compares	 55	 [	 3]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 布隆克	 7.5%
4	 849565	阿尼米	 Anemie	 56.5	 [	 4]	 赫伦瓦	 3.9%	 菲言利	 9.5%
5	 445406	基督之泪	 Lacryma Christi	 54	 [	 5]	 狄肯	 6.4%	 亚达兴	 7.9%
6	 76904	前途明亮	 Future Prospect	 58	 [	 6]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 奈尔	 12.7%
7	 548786	冬季奇迹	 Winter Miracle	 58.5	 [	 7]	 赵礼德	 9.8%	 欧登达	 10.1%
8	 94347	安妮之歌	 Annie’s Song	 60.5	 [	 8]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 威马莎维	 23.2%
9	 342307	悬浮器	 Levitator	 57.5	 [	 9]	 马雅尼	 8.2%	 亚达兴	 7.9%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 2	 凡斯之魂

	 6	 前途明亮
	 1	 沙地扫荡
	 8	 安妮之歌

2	 凡斯之魂	 33%
1	 沙地扫荡	 25%
9	 悬浮器	 22%

1	 沙地扫荡	 33%
8	 安妮之歌	 8%

1	 沙地扫荡	 1:23.75
3	 无与伦比	 1:24.52
8	 安妮之歌	 1:25.41
4	 阿尼米	 1:25.44
5	 基督之泪	 1:26.26

赛事预览: 凡斯之魂 第二仗于胶沙地赛道作战时，表现已有显著的提升，此番继续由董明朗执缰，它有力更进一
步，不失为本场头号争胜分子。  前途明亮 上役首次挑战胶沙地赛道，展现出了不错的潜力，尽管参赛经验尚浅，
但今有望带来惊喜。  沙地扫荡 近期稍欠运势未能夺魁，凭借稳健的状态，此番从最佳排位起步，有望一放到底，
打破僵局取得胜利。  安妮之歌 近期皆于湿地赛道作战，挑战此程应能发挥出更好的状态，不容错过。

第  3 场	 7:15 PM	 (120,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1200公尺
1	 712546	丼烧	 Dondoyaki	 54.5	 [	 1]	 M也尼	 11.4%	 布隆克	 7.5%
2	 316337	冬浪	 Winter Waves	 60	 [	 2]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 韦特	 11.5%
3	 126208	银行街	 Bank Street	 57	 [	 3]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 菲言利	 9.5%
4	 381412	伊布托	 Ibutho	 63	 [	 4]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 韦特	 11.5%
5	 811952	音乐人生	 Music Is Life	 58.5	 [	 5]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 邵家荣	 16.5%
6	 315222	面具	 The Mask	 61.5	 [	 6]	 赵礼德	 9.8%	 科森	 8.9%
7	 780606	力量传输	 Passage Of Power	 61.5	 [	 7]	 马雅尼	 8.2%	 纳都	 4.5%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
★	6	 面具

	 5	 音乐人生
	 4	 伊布托
	 1	 丼烧

6	 面具	 56%
3	 银行街	 43%
4	 伊布托	 32%
2	 冬浪	 30%
5	 音乐人生	 18%

3	 银行街	 54%
4	 伊布托	 43%
2	 冬浪	 38%
7	 力量传输	 35%
6	 面具	 33%

5	 音乐人生	 1:07.84
7	 力量传输	 1:08.53
6	 面具	 1:09.07
4	 伊布托	 1:09.35
2	 冬浪	 1:09.42

赛事预览: 面具 一直徘徊在胜利边缘，且擅长于此地同程作战，今可大展身手，夺魁在即。  音乐人生 在上仗中
大红倒灶，争得第二，但它常能跑得接近，虽于上仗胶沙地的战绩不多，但仍有望发挥出色，值得关注。  伊布托 
尽管已是8岁马，但仍然保持着最佳状态，近期皆于较长途赛程作战，凭借出色的战绩，具备一定的竞争力，有机
会取得生涯第11次的胜利。 来自高原区布隆克马房的 丼烧，近期都在较长途赛程作战，此次与M也尼搭档出战，
打铁趁热，拼意浓厚。

第  4 场	 7:50 PM	 (130,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1200公尺
1	 564788	科密博基	 Hierkommiebokkie	 60	 [	 1]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 包斯奇	 5.4%
2	 579663	瓦利瓦	 Valieva	 54	 [	 2]	 M也尼	 11.4%	 布隆克	 7.5%
3	 212542	沟通大师	 Convocation	 60	 [	 3]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 普林斯鲁	 11.5%
4	 031004	凯特拉	 Kythera	 58.5	 [	 4]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 奈尔	 12.7%
5	 364459	魔幻之境	 Magical View	 58.5	 [	 5]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 M米勒	 8.3%
6	 522330	主权	 Sovereign Grant	 60	 [	 6]	 古德恩	 11.7%	 M米勒	 8.3%
7	 954316	回到乔治	 Back At The George	 58.5	 [	 7]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 金米亚	 15.6%
8	 121534	毛茛宝宝	 Buttercup Baby	 58.5	 [	 8]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 韦黑德	 8.5%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 6	 主权

	 3	 沟通大师
	 4	 凯特拉
	 8	 毛茛宝宝

7	 回到乔治	 100%
3	 沟通大师	 83%
5	 魔幻之境	 56%
8	 毛茛宝宝	 42%
6	 主权	 33%

3	 沟通大师	 49%
5	 魔幻之境	 48%
8	 毛茛宝宝	 43%
7	 回到乔治	 30%
1	 科密博基	 27%

3	 沟通大师	 1:08.03
8	 毛茛宝宝	 1:08.13
7	 回到乔治	 1:08.66
1	 科密博基	 1:08.76
2	 瓦利瓦	 1:09.09

赛事预览: 主权 自上仗首次佩戴眼罩作战时，表现低于预期，但此番拆除眼罩上阵，应能展现出最佳状态，力拼
到底。  沟通大师 近期常能跑得接近，上仗首次佩戴眼罩作战已奏效，包括上一次于胶沙地赛中有过获胜记录，
此番与 毛茛宝宝 皆在相同的参赛条件下，但后驹需克服外栏不利，均有望跻身前列。  凯特拉 休后复出于本地首
次作战，虽参赛经验不算多，但曾于开普敦赛事有过不错的表现，现正处佳态可脱颖而出。

第  5 场	 8:25 PM	 (80,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1000公尺
1	 573801	星星燎原	 Whatastar	 59.5	 [	 1]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 西巴斯	 12.6%
2	 770620	女王之约	 Queen’s Pact	 58	 [	 2]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 马奇特	 7.0%
3	 353158	优雅坦克	 Gorgeous Bomb	 56	 [	 3]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 韦特	 11.5%
4	 999090	红色之吻	 Red Hot Kisses	 54.5	 [	 4]	 M也尼	 11.4%	 布隆克	 7.5%
5	 6450	下雪女皇	 Snow Queen	 61.5	 [	 5]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 阿齐	 7.4%
6	 694312	天国阶梯	 Magical Sky	 62.5	 [	 6]	 碧雷(2.5)	 9.5%	 韦特	 11.5%
7	 219669	美丽奥人	 Austrian Beauty	 56	 [	 7]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 9.0%	 霍威尔	 10.8%
8	 313250	全塔夏	 Quentasia	 54.5	 [	 8]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 摩尔	 19.2%
9	 244310	口袋阳光	 Sun In My Pocket	 59.5	 [	 9]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 韦黑德	 8.5%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 6	 天国阶梯

	 5	 下雪女皇
	 7	 美丽奥人
	 8	 全塔夏

1	 星星燎原	 100%
3	 优雅坦克	 29%
7	 美丽奥人	 28%
9	 口袋阳光	 26%
8	 全塔夏	 25%

7	 美丽奥人	 43%
6	 天国阶梯	 33%
1	 星星燎原	 28%
9	 口袋阳光	 28%
8	 全塔夏	 25%

6	 天国阶梯	 0:56.63
8	 全塔夏	 0:57.45
2	 女王之约	 0:57.68
3	 优雅坦克	 0:57.80
7	 美丽奥人	 0:57.90

赛事预览: 天国阶梯 近来的状态已渐入佳境，上仗于此地同程中胜得写意，此番享有减2.5公斤之宜，且面对的
赛阵相对普通，重演胜仗并非奢望。  下雪女皇 仍未能取得首胜，尽管于本地作战时的表现欠理想，但在此之前
曾于高原区赛事中有过不错的表现，今能借助那些赛事经验，反败为胜。  美丽奥人 自获得生涯首胜后，随后已
展现出稳健的走势，当前评分有下滑的情况，具备一定的竞争力，夺魁在即。  全塔夏 近期的表现未能发挥出真
正实力，但出自状态巅峰的马房，若能重现出早前最佳状态，争胜不难。
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第  6 场	 9:00 PM	 (80,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1900公尺
1	 350009	玛丽利得	 Mary Read	 56	 [	 1]	 拉姆卡(4)	 7.1%	 纳都	 4.5%
2	 419662	甜入心	 Sweeter Than Honey	 52	 [	 2]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 9.0%	 康贝尔	 6.5%
3	 783559	愤怒北极	 Arctic Fury	 54	 [	 3]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 康贝尔	 6.5%
4	 162900	粉钻	 Pink Diamond	 55.5	 [	 4]	 古德恩	 11.7%	 亚达兴	 7.9%
5	 434705	魔幻马维	 Magic Maverick	 52	 [	 5]	 索斯宝	 3.6%	 黎奇	 9.0%
6	 677098	神圣莉莉	 Sacred Lily	 52	 [	 6]	 帕特尔	 11.2%	 柯罗拉	 0.0%
7	 363160	奇卡索	 Chickasaw	 57.5	 [	 7]	 M也尼	 11.4%	 布隆克	 7.5%
8	 738216	佳丽三千	 Ms Galore	 60	 [	 8]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 霍威尔	 10.8%
9	 443216	芝麻	 Sesame	 61.5	 [	 9]	 赵礼德	 9.8%	 科森	 8.9%
10	 493217	哈利叶	 Call Me Harriet	 58	 [	10]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 韦黑德	 8.5%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1900公尺 	 1900公尺佳绩
	 8	 佳丽三千

	 2	 甜入心
	 9	 芝麻
	 7	 奇卡索

8	 佳丽三千	 100%
2	 甜入心	 33%
3	 愤怒北极	 14%
10	哈利叶	 14%
6	 神圣莉莉	 11%

9	 芝麻	 67%
2	 甜入心	 50%
6	 神圣莉莉	 25%
5	 魔幻马维	 17%
10	哈利叶	 11%

6	 神圣莉莉	 1:57.16
9	 芝麻	 1:58.12
2	 甜入心	 1:59.28
5	 魔幻马维	 2:00.14
4	 粉钻	 2:00.44

赛事预览: 佳丽三千 首次于胶沙地赛道作战，便取得生涯首胜，虽近期的赛事中适逢实力盛强对手，但仍能于末
段加速追赶，表现顽强，返战此程颇具优势，有望再夺桂冠。 甜入心 上仗在关键时刻被超越，输得可惜，但今仅负
磅50.5公斤，且由顶级骑师执缰，不失为本场合危险分子之一。 芝麻 在本地的首战中跑得接近，此役具备强烈的
争胜机会。 奇卡索 于高原区赛事表现平平，但今转战胶沙地赛道，具有一定的竞争力，能有所突破。

第  7 场	 9:35 PM	 (90,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1900公尺
1	 312617	莫汉达斯	 Mohandas	 61.5	 [	 1]	 碧雷(2.5)	 9.5%	 嘉文德	 6.5%
2	 806160	克雷默尔	 Claymore	 60	 [	 2]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 康贝尔	 6.5%
3	 687746	心中天使	 Angel Of My Heart	 51.5	 [	 3]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 科博	 8.9%
4	 000960	紫烟之傲	 Ziyan’s Pride	 58.5	 [	 4]	 帕特尔	 11.2%	 欧登达	 10.1%
5	 636714	追逐黄金	 Chasing Gold	 56	 [	 5]	 狄肯	 6.4%	 科森	 8.9%
6	 16808	德安德梦	 Deandre’s Dream	 61.5	 [	 6]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 玛斯卡	 18.5%
7	 537426	班仔	 Banzai Pipeline	 60	 [	 7]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 布勒	 7.4%
8	 222241	最强一战	 Takeyourbestshot	 61.5	 [	 8]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 欧登达	 10.1%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1900公尺 	 1900公尺佳绩
	 7	 班仔

	 8	 最强一战
	 1	 莫汉达斯
	 5	 追逐黄金

5	 追逐黄金	 100%
1	 莫汉达斯	 58%
8	 最强一战	 57%
6	 德安德梦	 50%
7	 班仔	 29%

1	 莫汉达斯	 67%
3	 心中天使	 50%
7	 班仔	 13%

7	 班仔	 1:54.80
3	 心中天使	 1:58.17
1	 莫汉达斯	 1:59.98

赛事预览: 班仔 迟迟未能取得第七次胜利，此次面对的赛阵相对普通，且当前评分有下调的趋势，凭借稳健的走
势，有望发挥全部实力，力足打开胜利之门。  最强一战 近5仗皆于胶沙地赛道作战有不错的表现，包括在上仗取
得胜利，返战此程游刃有余，再胜不奇。  莫汉达斯 尽管上役的竞争中不敌前驹，但今具备一定的争胜实力，可收
复前失。  追逐黄金 此番降级作战，于此场合能有一番大作为。

第  8 场	 10:10 PM	 (110,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1600公尺
1	 400408	西城故事	 West Side Story	 56	 [	 1]	 蒙巴图(1.5)	 10.7%	 霍威尔	 10.8%
2	 725144	歌剧粉	 Opera Fan	 57.5	 [	 2]	 温尼可(1.5)	 11.7%	 马奇特	 7.0%
3	 8713	漂亮卡拉	 Pretty Kara	 57.5	 [	 3]	 马雅尼	 8.2%	 韦黑德	 8.5%
4	 414564	大爆炸	 Boom Boom	 59	 [	 4]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 布隆克	 7.5%
5	 083835	贵妇舰	 Your Ladyship	 55.5	 [	 5]	 赫伦瓦	 3.9%	 布勒	 7.4%
6	 42172	蓝罂粟	 Blue Poppy	 59.5	 [	 6]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 韦黑德	 8.5%
7	 745221	金鳄鱼	 Golden Croc	 53	 [	 7]	 狄肯	 6.4%	 亚达兴	 7.9%
8	 524130	舞会女王	 Prom Queen	 60	 [	 8]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 格雷林	 10.8%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 2	 歌剧粉

	 3	 漂亮卡拉
	 6	 蓝罂粟
	 4	 大爆炸

6	 蓝罂粟	 83%
2	 歌剧粉	 67%
8	 舞会女王	 42%
5	 贵妇舰	 17%

3	 漂亮卡拉	 67%
6	 蓝罂粟	 67%
2	 歌剧粉	 50%
8	 舞会女王	 33%
7	 金鳄鱼	 33%

8	 舞会女王	 1:36.13
7	 金鳄鱼	 1:36.16
4	 大爆炸	 1:37.50
6	 蓝罂粟	 1:37.62
3	 漂亮卡拉	 1:37.72

赛事预览: 歌剧粉 上仗在一场高手云集的赛事中苦战到底，最终跑得接近，今首次挑战胶沙地赛道，若能发挥出
那次的水平，有望重返争胜行列。  漂亮卡拉 两仗前取得首胜后，随后出战一场比赛表现可取，争得季军，此番降
级作战，且由马雅尼搭档出战，胜利在望。  蓝罂粟 上仗展现出了最佳状态，走势凌厉，击败了 漂亮卡拉，若能克
服负磅不利，可转位为赢。

第  9 场	 10:45 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 基维尔胶沙地	 -- 1600公尺
1	 331899	骄傲园丁	 Gardener’s Pride	 57	 [	 1]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 亚达兴	 7.9%
2	 256138	拉克瓦特	 Basie Raakvat	 56.5	 [	 2]	 帕特尔	 11.2%	 欧登达	 10.1%
3	 787047	双奥运	 Double Olympic	 52	 [	 3]	 碧雷(2.5)	 9.5%	 嘉文德	 6.5%
4	 631777	滑翔大师	 Master Silvano	 60	 [	 4]	 古德恩	 11.7%	 菲言利	 9.5%
5	 361608	魔笛手	 Pied Piper	 59	 [	 5]	 关铭诺	 15.1%	 威马莎维	 23.2%
6	 075314	珍珠皇冠	 Pearl In Her Crown	 60.5	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 11.4%	 布隆克	 7.5%
7	 934905	闪亮鲍勃	 Shiny Bob	 56	 [	 7]	 杰克布	 6.9%	 布勒	 7.4%
8	 124585	逃亡里约	 Run To Rio	 60.5	 [	 8]	 董明朗	 17.7%	 菲言利	 9.5%
9	 357223	拉菲吉	 Rafiki	 59	 [	 9]	 穆礼	 12.5%	 奈尔	 12.7%
10	 175806	奎妮时刻	 Quinn’s Time	 59	 [	10]	 狄肯	 6.4%	 科森	 8.9%
11	 932102	精致晚餐	 Fine Dining	 58	 [	11]	 米歇尔(1.5)	 9.0%	 嘉文德	 6.5%
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佳选 	 基维尔胶沙地 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 9	 拉菲吉

	 6	 珍珠皇冠
	10	 奎妮时刻
	 8	 逃亡里约

9	 拉菲吉	 33%
11	精致晚餐	 33%
1	 骄傲园丁	 33%
10	奎妮时刻	 27%
7	 闪亮鲍勃	 24%

7	 闪亮鲍勃	 33%
9	 拉菲吉	 33%
5	 魔笛手	 27%
8	 逃亡里约	 21%
2	 拉克瓦特	 17%

2	 拉克瓦特	 1:34.72
8	 逃亡里约	 1:35.37
7	 闪亮鲍勃	 1:35.51
5	 魔笛手	 1:36.43
9	 拉菲吉	 1:36.83

赛事预览: 拉菲吉 在胶沙地赛道中有着稳健的状态，返战此程具备一定的胜算，有望跑出好成绩。  珍珠皇冠 近
期在高原区两场赛事中，拆除眼罩上阵，皆有不错的表现，今转战胶沙地赛道作战，能再显身手。  逃亡里约 在此
地同程的赛事中均有过不错的表现，目前评分下滑，有望力争头马。  休后复出的 奎妮时刻 上阵此跑道甚合适，
凭借评分有利，可脱颖而出。
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